Exhibit 99.1

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Form 51-102F3

ITEM 1 - NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY

THERATECHNOLOGIES INC. (“Theratechnologies”, “we” or the “Company”)

2015 Peel Street

11th Floor

Montréal, Québec

Canada H3A 1T8

ITEM 2 - DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

January 4, 2023

ITEM 3 - NEWS RELEASE

A news release describing this material change was issued by the Company on January 4, 2023 via “GLOBE NEWSWIRE”. A copy of the news release is available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com and on the EDGAR website at www.sec.gov/edgar as an attachment to a Form 6-K dated January 4, 2023.

ITEM 4 - SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

On January 4, 2023, the Company announced fiscal year 2023 guidance and key objectives of its operating plan. Key announcements included the following:

•	FY2022 top line revenue expected to end the year at ~$80 million, in line with previously announced revenue guidance;

•	FY2023 revenue guidance range set between $90 million and $95 million, ending the new year on a solid path to positive cash flow from operating activities;

•	FY2023 operating plan to focus on achieving positive EBITDA[1] in the near-term based on commercial business growth and new asset opportunities;

•	Scientific Advisory Committee formed to optimize Protocol Amendment for our Phase 1 clinical trial of TH1902;

•	The U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) confirmed they will review the Protocol Amendment within thirty days of submission.

ITEM 5 - FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

On January 4, 2023, the Company announced that President and CEO, Paul Lévesque, has issued an open letter to shareholders. All amounts are in U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated.

[1]	This is a non-IFRS measure. See “Non-IFRS Information” below.

The letter provides a summary of the Company’s 2022 fiscal year results, details key business objectives of the Company’s 2023 operating plan which is aimed to accelerate revenue growth and cash flow and sets out next steps for our Phase 1 clinical trial of TH1902.

The full letter is available on the Company’s website, and is published below:

Dear Shareholders,

With nearly a month left before we report our full fiscal year 2022 results, I am pleased to note that we have met our previously announced guidance and expect to report ~$80 million in top line revenues. Our full year results represent approximately 15% in year-over-year growth in the commercial business. We are also pleased to outline our fiscal year 2023 key objectives and strategies.

In guiding our focus for the new year, we are placing a strong emphasis on maintaining the solid growth of our commercial business, while allocating financial resources thoughtfully to achieve positive EBITDA by the end of 2023.

Under these principles of value creation, we aim to further strengthen our vibrant commercial businesses, while continuing to assess our TH1902 clinical trial and SORT1+ TechnologyTM platform.

We believe these strategic steps will position us for top line growth for the foreseeable future.

Fiscal Year 2022 in Summary

We have been especially pleased with our FY2022 results, having worked to position our product portfolio for commercial success. We built out a dedicated salesforce in-house, removing our reliance on external contract organizations. This move has resulted in accelerated sales growth.

We are working towards driving long-term, sustainable, double-digit sales growth with an eye on achieving positive cash flow from operations in the near-term. Our medicines are also becoming more and more embedded in the workflow of prescribers as an option of choice that can play a major impact in the lives of people living with HIV.

During 2022, we also worked diligently to further improve Trogarzo®’s method of administration and now have FDA approval for Trogarzo®’s 30-Second Intravenous (IV) Push administration, simplifying the method of administration for heavily treatment-experienced populations. We are also working closely with our partner, TaiMed Biologics, in completing the development of an intra-muscular method of administration for Trogarzo®, and subsequent filing of a new supplemental Biologics License Application (“sBLA”) with the FDA. These projects will serve to ensure lifecycle management of Trogarzo® for years to come.

In HIV-associated lipodystrophy, we are on track to complete the Human Factors Study for EGRIFTA SV® in the first half of 2023, and we are diligently completing the work associated to the sBLA filing for the F8 formulation of Tesamorelin with the FDA. We are also confident in successfully addressing the shortage of bacteriostatic water for injection by placing the sourcing of this drug component under our own control via the services of a third-party manufacturer. The further development of Tesamorelin allows Theratechnologies to maintain its positioning as one of the few options for drug developers to immediately partner with a company in order to launch a Phase 2b/3 NASH clinical trial.

Operationally, we made the difficult decision to withdraw our business from Europe in order to focus sales in the United States, a territory with optimal conditions for growing our commercial assets. Withdrawing from Europe was a difficult but necessary decision as it represents a region with unfavorable pricing regimes across many territories.

Both the NASH and HIV markets in the United States have considerable opportunity, and we believe that we are well positioned to capture market share in the future.

2023 Revenue Guidance

Having confidently developed the right strategy for commercial success, we have set full fiscal year 2023 revenue guidance to be in the range of $90 million and $95 million, representing growth of between 13% and 19% as compared to 2022. More encouragingly, in our commitment to hold fast to fiscal responsibility and also based on the strength of our commercial portfolio, we expect to end 2023 on a strong path to positive cash flow from operations, setting the stage for even more leverage in years to come. The commercial infrastructure we have built in the United States will also serve as a platform to grow both our current products, as well as potential new accretive product acquisitions or in-licensing of commercial assets.

TH1902 Development Pathway

Now, let me address what has been top of mind for many. We were disappointed to voluntarily pause enrollment in the Phase 1 clinical trial of TH1902; however, we believe it was the right decision for patients, the Company and our shareholders.

We believe there is a path forward for the development of TH1902, and to ensure we are heading in the right direction, we have formed a Scientific Advisory Committee comprised of internal and external independent experts in the development of oncology candidates. The mandate of this Scientific Advisory Committee is to optimize the protocol amendment for the development of TH1902.

Since announcing our decision to pause enrollment in the basket trial, we have had discussions with the FDA, and the agency has indicated that it agreed with our voluntary pause.

Further to our discussions with the FDA, we received a letter indicating that our Phase 1 clinical trial was placed on a partial clinical hold subject to our responses to a list of questions. We intend to respond to their questions along with the filing of the amended protocol. Questions raised by the FDA were already being addressed by our team as part of our sub-analysis of the data accumulated so far, and we are confident that we will be able to address all of their questions. Finally, the FDA indicated that their review of the protocol amendment would be completed within thirty days of submission.

The further development of TH1902 will be stage-gated and depend on the analysis of the data generated, and decisions will be carefully taken in the context of our goal to become EBITDA positive in 2023 and beyond.

Path to Positive Cash Flow from Operations in 2023 and Beyond

While we refine our plans around TH1902, our priority will be to rein in costs associated with its development and deploy those resources towards the Company’s path to positive cash flow from operations in 2023. In doing so, we believe that we will be able to generate increasing cash flow throughout the year, which will give us further leverage to build upon our commercial portfolio.

For future consideration, we have tasked our business development team to explore opportunities for additional commercialized assets which can be incorporated into our existing product portfolio, leveraging the strength of our commercial infrastructure in the United States.

We will remain laser-focused on continuing to build out our strong commercial portfolio, significantly improving patient care in the HIV space along the way, while continuing to pursue development opportunities in a financially responsible manner.

On behalf of the Theratechnologies team, I wish everyone a very happy and successful new year and look forward to our upcoming earnings call.

Sincerely,

Paul Lévesque

President and Chief Executive Officer

Non-IFRS Information

This document includes measures that are not determined in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) or U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) including the financial measure “EBITDA”, that is used by us as an indicator of financial performance. EBITDA is obtained by adding to net profit or loss, finance income and costs, depreciation and amortization, and income taxes. Management believes that EBITDA can be considered as an useful indicator of our operating performance from one period to another and our ability to generate liquidity through cash flows from operating activities that may be used to fund future working capital needs. This measure excludes the effects of items that primarily reflect the impact of long-term investment and financing decisions, rather than the results of day-to-day operations.

Non-IFRS and non-U.S. GAAP financial measures do not have standardized meanings prescribed under IFRS or U.S. GAAP and our computation may differ from similarly-named computations as reported by other entities and, accordingly, may not be comparable. These financial measures should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, measures of financial performance as determined in accordance with IFRS or U.S. GAAP as an indicator of performance. Non-IFRS measures also provide investors with insight into our decision making as we use these non-IFRS measures to make financial, strategic and operating decisions.

Forward-Looking Information

This document contains forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (collectively, “Forward-Looking Statements”), within the meaning of applicable securities laws, that are based on our management’s beliefs and assumptions and on information currently available to our management. You can identify Forward-Looking Statements by terms such as “may”, “will”, “should”, “could”, “would”, “outlook”, “believe”, “plan”, “envisage”, “anticipate”, “expect” and “estimate”, or the negatives of these terms, or variations of them. The Forward-Looking Statements contained in this document include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our 2022 fiscal year results, our 2023 fiscal year revenue guidance, our 2023 objectives and strategies, the development of an intra-muscular method of administration of Trogarzo®, the filing of an sBLA for the F8 Formulation of Tesamorelin, the finding of a partner and the launch

of a Phase 2b/3 clinical trial in NASH, the development of TH1902 and the SORT1+ TechnologyTM platform and the addition of commercial assets as part of our commercial infrastructure in the United States. Although the Forward-Looking Statements contained in this document are based upon what the Company believes are reasonable assumptions in light of the information currently available, investors are cautioned against placing undue reliance on these statements since actual results may vary from the Forward-Looking Statements. Certain assumptions made in preparing the Forward-Looking Statements include that (i) there will not occur any event which would lead us to amend our fiscal year 2022 results; (ii) sales of our products will continue to grow in 2023 and beyond; (iii) we will control expenses as planned and no unforeseen events will occur which would have the effect of increasing our expenses in 2023 and beyond; (iv) the development of an intra-muscular method of administration of Trogarzo® will yield positive results and such method of administration will be approved by the FDA when filed; (v) we will timely file an sBLA for the F8 Formulation of Tesamorelin; (vi) we will be successful in finding a partner for the conduct of a Phase 2b/3 clinical trial in NASH using Tesamorelin; (vii) we will successfully find a path forward for the development of TH1902 and the FDA will approve an amended protocol related to the conduct of a Phase 1 clinical trial using TH1902; (viii) we will be successful in identifying and entering into a transaction to add one or more commercial assets as part of our commercial infrastructure in the United States; and (ix) no event will occur that would prevent us from the executing objectives set forth in this document. Forward-Looking Statements assumptions are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond Theratechnologies’ control that could cause actual results to differ materially from those that are disclosed in or implied by such Forward-Looking Statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the occurrence of events that would require us to amend our fiscal year 2022 results, a decrease or stagnation in sales of our products in 2023 and beyond, product recalls or change in the regulation that would adversely impact the sale of our products, the occurrence of events which would lead us to spend more cash than anticipated, the effect of which could result in a negative EBITDA position, the inability to answer to the satisfaction of the FDA to all questions raised by them resulting in a hold in our clinical trial, the non-approval of our protocol amendment by the FDA, our incapacity to identify a commercial asset or our inability to enter into a commercial agreement regarding same on terms satisfactory to us, unsatisfactory results derived from the conduct of an intra-muscular method of administration study of Trogarzo®, financial difficulties in meeting our contractual obligations or default under contractual covenants, and changes in our business plan. We refer current and potential investors to the “Risk Factors” section of our Annual Information Form dated February 23, 2022 available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on EDGAR at www.sec.gov as an exhibit to our report on Form 40-F dated February 24, 2022 under Theratechnologies’ public filings for additional risks related to the Company. The reader is cautioned to consider these and other risks and uncertainties carefully and not to put undue reliance on Forward-Looking Statements. Forward-Looking Statements reflect current expectations regarding future events and speak only as of the date of this document and represent our expectations as of that date. We undertake no obligation to update or revise the information contained in this document, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable law.

ITEM 6 - RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OR (3) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

Not applicable.

ITEM 7 - OMITTED INFORMATION

Not applicable.

ITEM 8 - EXECUTIVE OFFICER

For further information, contact Jocelyn Lafond, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary of the Company at (438) 315-6607.

ITEM 9 - DATE OF REPORT

January 13, 2023.